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May 12, 2016

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Permits, Approvals and Inspections (PA{)
C/0O The Zoning Review Office

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Spirit and Intent Request - Charlestown Retirement Community
PAl Number 01-225
715 Maiden Choice Lane, Catonsville, MD
Election District 1, Councilman District 1
Project No. 82028.RP

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents the owners of the above, referenced
property and we are responsible for the development-processing, engineering, and
planning of their project.

DMW, on behalf on the Charlestown Retirement Community, is requesting a “spirit and
intent” letter to allow for an adjustment of the approved beds to the assisted living and
nursing components. Specifically, we are asking that the adjustment of assisted beds
from 100 to 116 and nursing beds from 221 to 207 is within the scope of Zoning Case
2014-0250-SPH. We have enclosed a copy of the Zoning Order for your information. This
modification is a 2-bed addition which equals .50 of a density unit increase. The changes
are internal to the building only and the .50 density increase is below the approved
allowable density (1,436 density units are allowed and 1,378.75 density units are
proposed). This modification is also still below the proposed 1,397 density units which
accompanied the site plan approved in Zoning Case 20{}-0255-SPH.

We feel that this slight modification is within the scope of the last approved zoning case,
and we hope that you consider the same. If you concur with our opinion, please sign in
the allotted space below.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

Mitcheli J. Kellman
Director of Zoning Services

M(‘f ,Q/( _ 5/ 2516

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor Date

| agree that the slight density change as described in this request is within the spirit and
intent of Zoning Case 2014-0250-SPH, FH“Viol T, F AL aRd
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T RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -
3/S Maiden Choice Lane, 1300'NW * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
of the ¢/1 Wilkens Avenue

{701 Maiden Choice Lane) * QF BALmTUADT Anmamr
1st Election District

ist Councilmanic District * (Case N

St. Charles Assoc., Ltd., by *

Senior Campus Living,
* x

LLC
*

L3

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Vari-
ance filed by the owners of the subject property, St. Charles Associates,
LTD, by Brian Froelich, President, Senior Campus Living, LLC, a General
Partner, through their attorney, Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire. The Petition-
ers seek approval of an amendment to the previously approved special
exception granted in prior Case No. 91-351~SPHXA to permit the removal of
3.16 acres (Lot 2) from the subject property, and the addition of 3.16
acres to the special exception area, pursuant to Section 432 of the Balti-
more County 2Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.). In addition, variance relief
from Section 206.4.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. is scught to permit a western lot
line setback of 38 feet and a northern lot line setback of 62 feet in lieu
of the required 80 feet for each for the Administration Building. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti-
tioner’'s Exhibit 4.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Richard
A. Baummer, Director of Civil Engineering for Senior Campus Living, Ed
\\\ Haile and Melanie Moser, representatives of Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., who

~ prepared the site plan for this property, and Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire,

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. l () ‘
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DATA SOURCES:

AERIAL IMAGERY SHOWN HEREON PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY OIT GIS, DATED 2008,

DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC
200 EAST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE ¢« TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM

A TEAM OF LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS,
ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS & ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Aerial Exhibit

Charlestown Retirement
Commumt

ISSUE DATES
REVIEW: 04(05/201
BID:
PERMIT:
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PETITIONER’'S

EXHIBIT NO. 5
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MARKS, THOMAS ARCHITECTS




MARKS, THOMAS ARCHITECTS

CHARLESTOWN BUILDING 3

VIEW FROM COURTYARD

MARCH, 28, 2011
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CHARLESTOWN SQUARE COMMUNITY BUILDING

FRONT GROUND VIEW
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PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. é_b___———

| MARKS, THOMAS ARCHITECTS

MARCH 28, 2011
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SITE DATA/DENSITY

1.GITE DATA: :

TOTAL SITE ACREAGE (BASED UFON COUNTY APPROYED CRG AND FDP's) = 107.61 Ac. (CITY AREA & COUNTY NET AREAS)
AREA IN BALTIMORE -CITY = 0.91 Ac,

NET AREA IN 0-2 ZONE =-17.71 Ac. (BALTIMORE COUNTY)

NET AREA IN RES.ZONE = 88,99 Ac.(BALTIMORE COUNTY)

GROSS AREA IN 0-2 ZONE = 18.06 Ac. (BALTIMORE COUNTY)

GROSS AREA IN RES.ZONE = 86.866 Ac. (BALTIMORE COUNTY)

* TOTAL SITE ACREAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE CHAPEL AND CEMETERY PARCELS.GROSS AREA
CALCULATIONS INCLUDE 30-FEET OF RIW WIDTH OF STREET FRONTAGE. (THE 0-2 ZONING

WAS IN PLACE AT THE TIME OF CRG APPROVAL.THE O-2 ZONING HAS BEEN REPLACED WITH
THE OR-2 ZONING CLASSIFICATION, WHICH 15 NOW SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.)

TOTAL ACREAGE OF SITE PERIMETER (BASED UPON CURRENT SURVEY DATA) = 109.862 Agr——"

2,CALCULATION OF LIVING UNITS PERMITTED UNDER PREVIOUS STANDARD ZONING:

ZONING ACREAGE ALLOWABLE UNITS  MAXIMUM PERMITTED
PER ACRE UNITS

DR 65 €078 Ac. " 65 DU 33429 DU

DR 105 379 Ac. - 105 DU 3980 DU |

DR 16 2518 Ac 16 DNU 40266 DNU

TOTAL PERMITTED UNITS = 374,09 DU (DWELLING UNITS)
+402.68 DNU (DENSITY UNITS)

Z;. CALCULATION OF LIVING UNITS PERMITTED FOR ELDERLY HOUSING FACILITIES ON
A PROPERTY CONTAINING INSTITUTIONAL OR HISTORIC BUILDINGS:

MAXIMUM PERMITTED UNITS = GROSS AREA IN KES.ZONE‘(89.75 Ac) X 16 DENSITY UNITS (DNU)
: ‘ = 436,00 DNU -

4. TABULATION OF EXISTING LIVING UNITS:

A.EXISTING UNITS

STUDIO | 1BDRM | 1BDRM | 2BDRM | 3BDRM | BEDS | TOTAL
| WIDEN |-
BLDG 1 4 -} 20 0 16 0 0 40
BLDG. 2 13 13 o} 22 ) 0 48
" BLDG 3 0. 4 0 50 0 0 54 .
BLDG 4 0 0 o) .2 0 0 2
cBLDG S (o] 3 o] 2 1 o 2}
* BLDG. & ) '
BLDG 7 5 42 3 9 o ) 59
“BLDG & 21 23 2 24 0 0 70
BLDG 9 27 23 1 30 0 0 81
BLDG CC 1 89 10 24 0 o} 124
BLDG (R 6 60 5 19 0. 0o | 90
BLDG HY- 17 63. 1l 28 0 o) 119
CBLDG PV 18 68 10 29 0 0 125
BLDG BT 0 13 29 | 16 0 0 158
BLDG BR 9 135 | 26 95 -0 0 265
- BLDG HR : 3 | 13 26 105 0 0 293
TOTAL UNITS 162 " 687 123 57 1 0 1544
DENSITY UNIT | 05 075 10 10 15 0.25
EQUIVALENT . .
TOTAL DENSITY 81 515.25 123 | 7 15 0 129175
UNITS. (RES. , . 4
SUBTOTAL) . _ : | 1
# ASSISTED LIVING | | 255
DENSITY UNIT - : o . .| 025
EQUIVALENT .
. (ASSISTED 4 . 63.75
SUBTOTAL)
*# TOTAL DENISTY 435550
(INC.RES. & ASSISTED)
REMAINING DENSITY UNITS 805 DNU

*# DENSITY UTILIZED DOES NOT INCLUDE THE 120-BED NURSING HOME

4@. EXISTING CHARLESTOWN COMMUNITY FOOTPRINT AREA: 410,205+
PROPOSED ADDITIONAL SQUARE FOOT AREA WITH THIS REQUEST: 20,000%

5, TABULATION OF OFFICE SPACE

GROSS FLOOR AREA OF OFFICE SPACE = 60,000 S
ADJUSTED .GROSS FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING ’
. STORAGE AND MECHANICAL SPACE = 80,000 SF
F.AR. (80,000 SF DIVIDED .BY 18.06) = 010

6.PARKING TABULATION (OVERALL)

EXISTING PARKING - SPACES = 1471 . -
_ CHARLESTOWN RETIRMENT COMMUNITY = 1294 SPACE
" ERICKSON (OFFICE) = 177 SPACES

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES o
120- BED NURSING "HOME REQUIREMENT (1 PER 3 BEDS) = 40 - v
255 BED ASSISTED LIVING REQUIREMENT (i PER 2 BEDS) = 126 ,
1544 UNITS OF CLASS A HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY (15 PER 2 UNITS) = 1030
CHARLESTOWN RETIREMENT COMMUNITY = 1198 i :
0-2 ZONE REQUIREMENT (60,000+ X 3.3 |1,000) = 198"+
- (NO ACCESSORY- COMMERCIAL USES)
* INCLUDES & HANDICAP SPACES .o
+ 60,000 SF OFFICE SPACES. DOES NOT INCLUDE BASEMENT
STORAGE AREAS OR MECHANICAL ROOMS

CHARLESTOWN SURPLUS OF PARKING, 21 SPACES USED BY ERICKSON

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING =1396
TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING = 1471

7.0PEN SPACE

-OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 15 BASED UPON THE TOTAL NUMBER OF LIVING
UNITS, EXCLUDING NURSING AND ASSISTED LIVING UNITS AND IS TO BE
PROVIDED AT 650 SF PER UNIT o .

TOTAL LIVING UNITS = 1544 , :
* OPEN.SPACE REQUIRED = 1534 X 650 SF = 997,00 SF OR 22.69 Ac.~

OPEN SPACE WILL RUN CONTIGUOUS WITH THE FOREST BUFFER.

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 29.07 Ac. :

"ADDITIONAL DENSITY UNITS ARE AVAILABLE ONSITE (LIVING UNITS
DEPEND ON THE TYPE UNITS UTILIZED) AND OPEN SPACE REQUIRED
WILL BE -ADJUSTED AS FURTHER .DENSITY IS UTILIZED -

o VARIANCE - NOTE | |
A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DERARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FROM THE LAW FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS,
WETLANDS. AND FLOODPLAINS ON FEBRUARY '8, 2010. THIS VARIANCE RECONCILES PAST ERRORS IN
THE LIMITS OF THE FOREST BUFFER AND ADDRESSES MINOR ENCROACHMENTS INTO THE FOREST
BUFFER EASEMENT. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THE APPROVAL TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY
IMPACTS INCLUDING EXPANSION OF THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT AND TS PERMANENT
DELINEATION WITH SIGNS AND MONUMENTS, ‘

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS NOTE

AN ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS WAS APPROVED ON 02/08/10° TO ALLOW A VEHICULAR ACCESS ROAD TO
IMPACT THE FOREST BUFFER AS SHOWN ON AN EXHIBIT FILED WITH DEPRM. MITIGATION MEASURES -
FOR IMPACTS INCLUDE RECORDING ADDITIONAL AREA TO THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT,

Charlestown Retirement Community

- Zoning. History:

Cage No. 83-91-A

Fetition for Varlance to permit a maxium building width of 842 ft.1n lieu of the permitted width of 300 ft;to permit a minimum
passageway width of O and 7.4 ft.in liéu of the permitted minimum of 10 ftto permit a maximum bullding height of 72 ft.n lleu
of the permitted maximum of 50 ft. '

Petitlon was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on Ootob(:r 18,1982,

Case No. 85-69-A

Petition for Variance to permit a bullding width ‘of 852 ft.In lleu of the maximum permitted 300 ft.
Petition was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissloner on October 22,1964,

Petition for Special Exception for a 30-unit assisted living facllity, a 120-bed nureing home and a 20-unit domiclliary care facliity,

Petition was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on January 24,1985,

-People’s Counsel appealed the ruling, only to submit a Voluntary Dismissal of the appealto the Board of Appeals on March 19,1985,
The Board issued an Order-of Dismissal on March 28,198665. :

Cage No. 88-120-SPHXA

Petition for Speclal Hearing for an amendment to the previously approved . Site Plans. Petition for Special Exception for an assisted
care facllivy, refiecting expansion of the site and bullding area from that previously approved in Case No. 85-152-X,

_Petition for Variance to permit a maximum bullding width and length of 1500 ft.and 1,450 ft, respectively, In lieu of the previously

granted 852 ft.,In lieu of the permitted 300 “ft. bullding length.
Petitions were granted by the .Deputy Zoning Commissioner on May 4, 1988, with the following condition:

- The petitioner shall screen and landscape-the property, as set forth In the Landscape Plan prepared by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.,
revised Aprl13,1988. Any landscapling andfor screehing of the adjacent property shall take place only If the Petitioner obtains

written permission from the Little Sisters of the Poor. If the Petitioner does not obtain authorization from them,the Petitioner shall
landscape tts property only. All screening and landscaping shallbe in accordance with the Baltimore County Landscaping Manual

and approved by the Office of Current Planning and Development and shallbe maintained as required.

Cage No. 91-85-SPHA _

Petition for Speclal Hearlng to amend the previously approved Stte Plans.

Petition for Varlance to permit 2 maximum bullding width and length of 1,525 ft.and 1,600 ft., respectively, in lieu of the previously
granted 1,500. ft.and 1,450 ft.in Case No. 88-120-SPHXA, In lleu of the maximum permitted 300 ft.bullding length;to permit a
maximum  bullding height of 72 ft.inh lleu of 65 ft. and to permit a clocktower of 65 ft. : :

Petition was gran?.;eqi by the Deputy Zénlrig Commissioner on November 1,1990.

GENERAL NOTES

2, ADDRESS:

3, ACREAGE:

/

ARE PUBLIC

DATABASE.
703  MAIDEN
707  MAIDEN
709 MAIDEN
709.  MAIDEN
709  MAIDEN
709 MAIDEN
709 MAIDEN
709 ' MAIDEN
709  MAIDEN
709 MAIDEN
709  MAIDEN

1. OWNER/DEVELOPER:

6. TAX.ACCOUNT NUMBERS:

MARYLAND HEALTH AND HIGHER
EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY

CIO CCIFINANCE DEPT

719 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
BALTIMORE, MD 21228-6138

-LOTS 1& 2 (COMMERCIAL)
ERICKSON RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, LLC
(REDWOOD - ERC MANAGEMNT, LLC)
ClO THE ALLEGIS GROUP INC

7301 PARKWAY DRIVE

HANOVER, MD 21076-1159
703 MADEN CHOICE LANE

107.61 AC. (SEE SITE DATAIDENSITY FOR

ACREAGE BREAKDOWN)

4.ELECTION DISTRICT: 1

5, COUNCILMANIC. DISTRICT: 1

MARYLAND HEALTH AND HIGHER EDUCATION
FACILITES AUTHORITY (CHARLESTOWN)

1900008869
1600005052

17. ALL PROPOSED - SIGNS WILL COMPLY Wi
APPROVED BY A ZONING VARIANCE.

CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE
CHOICE LANE

73 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
73 "MAIDEN CHOICE LANE

15, AMENITY OPEN SPACE 1S NOT REQUIK_ED.

16.FLOOR AREA RATIO 15 NOT REQUIRED.

P726865
B741193

B644843

EG48179
P683659
B649566

. Be49572

B&49576
Be44845

- Ee48178

P648022
E665249
B660534

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Cage No. 91-351-SPHXA ‘ . '

Petition for Special Hearing for an amendment to the Site Plan previously approved In Case No. 91-85-SPHA, -

Petition for Special Excepblon for a Class A or Class B elderly housing facility and to permit an Increase of resldential density to
1,437 total density units, Including a proposed 140 unit assisted lving facllity. )

Petitions for Variance to permit a maximum helght of 80 t.In a six story bullding In fieu of the permitted B0 ft.and to permit a
maximum bullding }gp’g}th and length of 1525 ft.and 2,200 ft.in lieu of the 1,525 ft.and 1,600 ft.granted in Case No. 91-85-SPHA.

I
Petition was grant;f:’fl by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on November1, 1920.

An appeal was filed by The Little Sisters of the Poor, as well as by Julius Lichter on behalf of The Caton and Loudon Rallway
Company, to the current zoning case and the CRG approval. Erickson then filed a counter-appeal on behalf of Retirement &
Health Services Corporation in July of 1991, -

A Consent Order wés submitted to the Board of Appeals between Retirement & Health Services Corporation and The Little Sisters
of the Poor on November 30,1992, which the Board members never executed. The appeals filed by Mr. Lichter were not addressed
In the Consent Order. : : . ‘ '

After little contact ,ffrom the Attorneys involved, the Board of Appeals sent a letter out dated March 28,1995, advising that If the
Board did not recelve a response within 30 days, that all appeals pending would be dismissed. Since o -response was received
to the Board’s letter, an Order of Dismissalwas issued on May 22,1995,

Case No. 95-459-5pH

Petitlon for Special Hearing to interpret that Bullding Permit No. B219117 for a malntenance facllitylgarage Is not In accordance
with the Zoning Commissloner Order in Case 91-351-SPHXA. ‘ ‘

A letter dated Apri19,1996 from Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM, to the attorney for the petitioners, Indicates that the case remained

Cidle for some time and that if a response ls not received, that the case will be closed.

Case No. 98-71-SPHXA : . '

Petition for Speclaltearing to approve an amendmeént to the Special Bxcegtion granted In Case 91-351-SPHXA, removing 316 Ac,
being Lot Z a5 shown on the plan, from. the Special Exception area. _ ‘

Petition for Speclal Exception, as In Case No. 91-351-8PHXA, for the addition of new 3.2 Ac to the Special Exception area, same

net Speclal Exception area. L v

Petition for Variance to permit the reduction of the Administration ‘Bullding setback from the required 80 ft.from residential zone,
S8 ft.from western lot line, and. 62 ft.from northern lot line. ' : '

Petitions were granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on October 6,1997.

Petitlon for SpeclalHearing to approve the 9th Amended Final Development Plan as. a modification to the previously approved 7th

and &th Amended Final Development. Plan; an amendment of previous Speclal Exception approvals In Zoning Cases 98-71-SPHXA,
91-351-EPHXA, 91-85-5PHA and 88-120-5PHXAto confirm application of Special Exception standards for waiver of Resldential
Transition Area restrictions through ‘Bill No. 36-88, in effect at the time of approval of Case No. 88-120-SPHXA; and, for such further
and other zoning relief as the Zoning Commissioner may determine. ’

Petition for Special Exception to grant a walver of Residential Transition Area restrictions previously. codified In BCZR Section

1BOL.B, permitting reflef from Section 1BOLI(b)(32) for a bullding length of 240 ft.in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 ft,and 75 ft,,
reapectively; and, for fuch further and other zoning rellef as the Zoning Commissioner may determine. :

A Memo to the Casg file from Bill Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner, dated September 26, 2005, states that the record of the case was
left: open at the concluslon of the hearing to allow .the Petitioners to resolve lesues with DEPRM, concerning the proposal to

. construct the Data Center Bullding in a forest easement area. Counsel for the Petitioners also submitted a letter requesting additional

time to worl; out Concerns -ralsed by the adjdcent nelghborhood. The Zoning Commissloner agreed to hold the record open for &
months or untllhe was advised by Counselthat the lssues had been resolved. - v C '

v

LOCATION MAP

1"=200'

A letter, dated July 13, 2006, from Blll Wiseman to Larry Schmidt; Counsel for the Petitloners, advised that he had been Informed by
DEPRM that the subject Data Center Bullding had been removed from the Site Plan. In his opinion, the removal of the building ieft

ho basls for him to render a decision and the matter had become dormant. He also advised that he would like to dismlss the matter
without prejudice, but in order to do so, he must recelve a request for withdraw from the Petitioner. No response was ever received
from Mr. Schmidt; so, by 2 memo dated September 26, 2006, the Zoning Commissioner returned the case file to FDM for

"safekeeping”.

Case No. 05-621-A

Petition for Variance to permit a lot line setback of 39 ft.,65 ft,and 69 ft.in lieu of the minimum required 7& ft;to permit a front
yard setback of 9 ft.in lieu of the minimum required 25 ft.,a side yard setback of & ft.in lieu of the minimum required 20 ft.and a
rear yard setback of 12 ft.in lieu of the minimum required 50 ftsto permit 155 off-strect parking spaces in lieu of the required 183;
and, for such further and other zoning relief as the Zoning Commissioner may determine. . '

Petltlon was granted by the Zoning Commissioner on August 12, 2005, with the following conditions:

- As more fully eet out In the Zoning Advisory Committee comment from the Baltimore County Office of Planning, dated July 15, 2005,
the Petitloner's plans for the razing of the Frederick House structure shallbe submitted to the Baltimore County Landmarks
Preservation Commission for review.

- Prior to the Issuance of any bullding permit, the Petitioner.shall submit to the Office of f’lahnlng for review the following:
a) elevation drawings that show the exterlor design, colors and materials of the proposed parking structures and office building
addition; ’

“b) a plan that shows the location and design of any lights to be used on the top deck of the parking structures and all other outside

lights to be used on the subject property; and, ¢) a plan showing the proposed landscape screening alona Malden Choice Lane.

People's Counsel submitted a Motion for Reconsideration on September 1, 2008, which called Into question the order in which

approvals were requested from the Zoning Commissioner and the LPC, due to the fact that historic structures will be impacted by

the requested relief. The Petitioner sought zoning relief first, and Péople’s Counsel felt that approval of the LPC should have been
recelved first. It is also questioned why the petitioner was not required to file a Petition -for Special Hearing to request a walver of the
requirements relating to preservation of historic structures. Clarification of Condition 3 of the Order was also requested. Condition 3
stated that elevations, drawings and other plans were required to be submitted to the Office of Planning, People’s Counsel wanted
clarification that the approval of the plans and elevations submitted to Planning was not a requirement and Just a courtesy. Larry
Schmidt, In response, sent a letter to thé Zoning Commissioner explaining the lssue ralsed by People’s Counsel, and requested that
People’s Counsel withdraw the Motlon for Reconsideration, which did- ot happen.

An Order on the Motion for Reconslderation was lssued by the Zoning Commissioner on October 3, 2008. In the Order, it is clarified

and amended to state that the Petitioner must receive approvalof plans and elevations submitted to-the Office of Planning, as well
as file a Petition for Special Hearlng seeking approval of a walver o construct an addition to the carrlage house and demolition of

‘the "Frederick -House”.

People’s Counselthen appealed the Order on the Motlon for Reconslderation on October 17, 2005.

The Board of Appeals Issued an Oplnion on April 6, 2007, which addressed two geparate appeals filed by the Office of People's
Coungel. The first appeal dealt with the approvalby the DRG (No.OBISOB) of a refinement to the CRG Plan for Charlestown
Retitement Community. The second appeal relates to the current zoning case. The Board found that the proposed refinement to v
the CRG Plan did not qualify as a refinement and :denled the request, thereby reversing the declsion of the Director of Permits and
Development Manageme 2 : ) ‘ ) - : : :
The Board also denied the requested variances,

A Splrit and Intent letter, dated November 19, 2008, was slgned by W. CarlRichards, Zoning Supervisor on December 5, 2008,

‘That letter confirmed that the addition of a gazebo and portion of a private drive is within the spirit and ‘Intent of Zoning Case Nos.

O1-351-GPHXA and 98-71-SPHXA

A Spirlt and Intent letter, dated October 25, 2010, was approved by W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor. That leter confirmed the
Improvements less than 20,000 sq ft were within the spirit and Intent of Zoning Case 91-351-SPHXA and 9§-71-SPHXA. This
additional square footage would not result In additional resldential density nor density units -

Development: History

July 29,1992 - CRG Plan approved for Charlestown - Phase 1

December 14,1983 - CRG Plan appfovsd for Charlestown - Phase |i

ERICKSON RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES
2200028450 (272 AC.)
2200025394 (2452 AC))

73
3
7S
715
.75
"7
Vivd

Vi

"7
"
"7
"7
"7
"r

"-IHEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
 PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM
[.A DULY LICENSED - PROFESSIO
' THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
- LICENSE NO.__36725 | EXPIRATION

NAL ENGINEER UNDER
MARYLAND, - .~
DATE: 02/26]2013.

“VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=1000’

7.ALL ROADS AND DRIVES WITHIN THE CHARLESTOWN RETIREMENT
COMMUNITY ARE PRIVATE.

-6, UTILIMES WITHIN THE CHARLESTOWN RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

9.REFUSE COLLECTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNERIDEVELOPER

10. ALL-IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING * WATER, SEWER, STORM DRAIN,
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE WILL
BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER/DEVELOPER.

"11. THE 100-YR FLOODI"LAIN SHOWN 1S BASED ON A FLOODPLAIN
STUDY BY DAFT, McCUNE, WALKER, INC DATED SEPTEMBER, 1987.

12.50ILS INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON 15 TAKEN FROM THE SOIL
. CONSERVATION SERVICE SOIL SURVEY FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY,

ISSUED MARCH, 1976. :

13. THE. FOREST BUFFER AS SHOWN HAS BEEN APPROVED BY BALTIMORE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -AND PROTECTS

ALL REGULATED RESOURCES TO DATE.

14,100-YEAR STORWATER MANAGEMENT WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL
NEW DEVELOPMENT. ' ,

TH SECTION 450 OR BE’ ' 1

18.ALL UTILITES WHICH SERVE THE PROJECT ARE PUBLIC,

19. CURRENT BUILDING PERMITS BASED ON VISIT WITHH BUILDING

INSPECTIONS AND ‘A REVIEW OF CURRENT BALTIMORE COUNTY

MAIDEN CHOICE LANE B666123
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  B668929
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  BG665439

MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  B741189

" MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  B741197
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  B668766
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  E680604
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  P&75164
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  B672626
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  E682246
MAIDEN CHOICE' LANE  E682249
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  P675163
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE  E751007
P750520

MAIDEN CHOICE LANE

__STANDARD NONDISTURBANCE NOTE
“There shall be no clearlng, grading, construction or disturbance of

. vegetatlon In the Forest Buffer Easement, except as permitied by Baltimore .
County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management.”

_PROTECTIVE. COYENANTS NOTE

"Any Forest Buffer Easement, shown hereon’Is subject to protective . covenants
which may be found. in the Land Records of Baltimore County and which
restrict dlsturbanc‘e and uses of these areas.” :

THIS CRG PLAN COMBINES AND AMENDS THE 3rd AMENDED CRG PLAN:
OF CROSS CREEK AT CHARLESTOWN AND PREVIOUS CRG PLANS FOR
"CHARLESTOWN", PHASES I, I, lll & IV. o '

THIS CRG SHALL GOVERN ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT ONTHESITE -

PER DRC No. 102610A
DATA SOURCES:

1. TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ‘ IS BASED ON AERIAL MAPPING . PERFbRMED BY
VIRGINIA RESOURCE MAFPPING, INC. PURCELLIVLLE, YA DATED DECEMBER 18, 2007.

12, BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON 1S5 BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY PERFORMED BY
DAFT McCUNE WALKER, INC. DATED JANUARY, 1998. '

3.ZONING INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING GIS OFFICE.
SECTNON 32-3-202 (D) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY, 2003 CODE ESTABLISHES THE ZONING - GEODATABASE.
THIS MAP REPRESENTS THE ACTIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 4,2008 (BILLS
:85-08, 86-08, 87-08, 88-08, 83-08, 90-08, AND 91-08) EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 8, 2008, ‘

4. FLOODPLAIN SHOWN HEREON PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY,DPW AND kEFLECT FEMA FLOODPLAIN
INFORMATION FROM THE SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 PRELIMINARY DFIRM DATABASE. :

Daft°McCune -Walkei', Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue

" Towson, Maryland 21286
(410) 296-3333 ‘
Fox 296-4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architects,
Engineers, Surveyors &
Environmental Professionals

Plan to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing

May 24,1984 - CRG Flan approved for Phases 1A, 1, W and Iy

June 17,1987 - CRG Plan approved for Charlestown Il - Phase 3 -

Apri| 28,1989 - st Refined CRG Plan -approved for Charlestown I - Phase 3 ' |
October 17,1991 - CRG Plan approved: for Cross Creek at Charlestown - Appeals were filed to the approval by Jullus Lichter and

The Little Sieters of the Poor. This went to the Board ‘of Appeals and was heard In conjunction with the appealto Zoning Case No.
91-351-SPHXA, o ‘ o T

February 24,1993 - 1st Amended CRG approved for Cross Creek at Charlestown.

June 2,1985 - 2nd Amended CRG approved for Cross Creek at Chariestown (DRC No. BO33E).

‘October 4,1993 - DRC 10043k, - Fequestcd refinement. to 2nd Amended CRG for Cross Creek at Charlestown to bulld 4 three-story

office bullding at the main entrance and Malden Cholce Lane.

October 19,1995 - DRC 101050 - request was to create a parcel of approximately 2 acres around the existing office building,
separate from the residentlal portlon. : ' ' .

November 4,1996 - DRC 046A - request was. to separate on-site adminlstrative Uses contained in the carriage house offices from
residential uses on rest of campus by way of amending the CRG and a record plat.

July 24,2003 - 2nd Refined CRG approved for Charlestown |l - Phase 3 (DRC No. 070703A).

September 28,2005 - DRC Approval Letter OBISOB - requested refinement for addition of accessory use, data center and the
expansion of Lot 2 '

January, 2007 - DRC -O12907A - requested refinement to illustrate smaller expansion of the current office complex on Lot 2, »
Soptember 15,2008 - DRC 090208D -Approval Lebter - Requested 3rd Amerded CRG Plan - established the forest buffer easement
per approved varlance request, lllustrated the proposed improvements assoclated with the covered pavilion and-access road, and
updated the open epace requirements. ' , ‘ h o R Lo

November 16,2010 - DRC 102610A - Refinement, granted to consolidate CRG plans ard flusbrate Inorease siz: I elevators,
an 8,396 sq ft addition to bullding #3 and a 10,461 59 ft expansion of Charlestown Square. : : B

i
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PETITIONER’ S
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Charlestown Retirement
_Community

(lncluding Cross Creek at Chafleetown and |
‘ - allPhases of Charlestown) S

fst ELECTION DISTRICT . .
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

15t COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

gy, ~ ISSUE DATES
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CONSTRUCTION:
BASE: RDOW
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TS DESIGNED: JLB
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

IHEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR "APPROVED BY ME,AND THAT |AM

A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, ‘

'LIGENSE' NO,_36725_, EXPIRATION DATE:02(26/2013,

AL APPROVAL

THIS-CRG PLAN COMBINES AND AMENDS THE 3rd AMENDED :CRG PLAN
OF CROSS CREEK AT CHARLESTOWN AND PREVIOUS CRG PLANS FOR
"CHARLESTOWN?", PHASES |, 11, lll & IV. :

THIS CRG SHALL GOVERN ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT ON THE SITE
PER DRC No. 102610A |

_DATA SOURCES:

1. TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION 'SHOWN

HEREON 15 BASED. ON 'AERIAL MAPPING PERFORMED BY

VIRGINIA RESOURCE MAPPING, INC, PURCELLIVLLE,VA DATED DECEMBER '18,2007. '

. ; . i
2. BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON iS5 BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY PERFORMED-BY

DAFT McCUNE WALKER, INC. DATED JANUARY, 19986.

3. ZONING INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING GIS OFFICE.
SECTION 32-3-202 (D) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY, 2003 <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>